

Marsh Ltd Tower Place London EC3R 5BU +44 (0) 20 7357 5638 Fax +44 (0) 20 7929 2705 steven.cole@marsh.com www.marsh.com

Date: 27 December 2013

VMI Reference:

GVA/STO 13-13209

Customer's Name: Address: EUPOROS SA Avenue de la gare 5 1950 Sion Suisse

## **EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE**

**THIS IS TO EVIDENCE** that Underwriters at Lloyd's, London and certain insurance companies have issued to VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL LTD (VMI) and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL (USA) INC and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL GmbH and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL (HONG KONG) LTD and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL AG and/or associated or subsidiary companies Policy Number QR040213 et al expiring 1 October 2015, in accordance with policies to be filed in our offices.

Covering storage at a VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL storage place anywhere in the world for an amount not exceeding **USD 50,000,000 (fifty million US-Dollar)** any one loss for property in any one location.

Covering precious metals, money in any form, securities and other similar valuables whilst in store according to any contracts or agreements now in being or hereinafter entered into between VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL LTD (VMI) and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL (USA) INC and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL GmbH and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL (HONG KONG) LTD and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL AG and/or associated and/or subsidiary companies and the Customer.

This insurance is against all risks assumed by VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL LTD and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL (USA) INC and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL GmbH and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL (HONG KONG) LTD and/or VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL AG and/or associated and/or subsidiary under any contracts or agreements.

Notwithstanding the foregoing this insurance is subject to the following exclusions:

- (1) War, Civil War Exclusion
- (2) Institute Radioactive Contamination, Chemical, Biological, Bio-chemical and Electromagnetic Weapons Exclusion Clause plus U.S.A. and Canada Endorsement
- (3) Institute Cyber Attack Exclusion Clause
- (4) Terrorism Exclusion Endorsement

Subject to the policy terms, conditions, limitations, exclusions and cancellation provisions.

Marsh Ltd

VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL

lumer

Managing Director

On Behalf Of VIA MAT INTERNATIONAL



Registered in England and Wales Number: 1507274, Registered Office: 1 Tower Place West, Tower Place, London EC3R 5BU. Marsh Ltd is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for insurance mediation activities only.





Page 2 23 September 2013

## SPECIE PRACTICE

In the event of loss or damage which may result in a claim under this insurance, immediate notice should be given to Marsh Ltd, Specie Practice, FINPRO Division.

Subject to the terms and conditions of the customary form of policy and current Institute clauses when applicable.

We have placed the insurance which is the subject of this letter after consultation with the client and based upon the client's instructions only. Terms of coverage are based upon information furnished to us by the client.

This letter is issued as a matter of information only and confers no right upon you other than those provided by the policy. This letter does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies described herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this letter may be issued or pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy (policies) described herein is subject to all terms, conditions, limitations, exclusions and cancellation provisions

Marsh monitors the financial strength of insurers but expresses no view and assumes no liability with respect to the solvency or future ability to pay of any of the insurance companies which have issued the insurance(s). We undertake to inform our client the Insured referenced above if any insurer on their placement fails to meet our guidelines.

We assume no obligation to advise yourselves of any developments regarding the insurance(s) subsequent to the date hereof, we will however inform our client, the Insured referenced above. This letter is given on the condition that you forever waive any liability against us based upon the placement of the insurance(s) and/or the statements made herein with the exception only of wilful default, recklessness or fraud.

This letter may not be reproduced by you or used for any other purpose without our prior written consent.

This letter shall be governed by and shall be construed in accordance with English law.

